

*To be Argued by:*  
PAUL DEROHANNESIAN II  
(*Time Requested: 15 Minutes*)

JCR 2020-00003

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
*of the*  
**State of New York**

---

In the Matter of the Proceeding Pursuant to Section 44,  
subdivision 4, of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

RICHARD H. MILLER, II,  
a Judge of the Family Court, Broome County.

---

HON. RICHARD H. MILLER, II,

*Petitioner,*

– against –

STATE OF NEW YORK COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

PAUL DEROHANNESIAN II, ESQ.  
DANIELLE R. SMITH, ESQ.  
DEROHANNESIAN & DEROHANNESIAN  
677 Broadway, Suite 707  
Albany, New York 12207  
Tel.: (518) 465-6420  
Fax: (518) 427-0614

– and –

DEBORAH A. SCALISE, ESQ.  
SCALISE & HAMILTON PC  
670 White Plains Road, Suite 325  
Scarsdale, New York 10583  
Tel.: (914) 725-2801  
Fax: (914) 931-2112

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

Date Completed: May 4, 2020

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	5
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A. Charge I: Judge Miller’s Unprofessional Conduct With Ms. Vroman And Inappropriate Comments To Ms. Singer .....	10
1. Judge Miller’s Unprofessional Interaction With Ms. Vroman ..	12
2. The Proven Inappropriate Comments To Ms. Singer .....	14
3. The Unproven Comment Allegedly Concerning Ms. Singer ...	16
4. The Unrebutted Testimony Concerning Judge Miller’s Reputation For Judicial Temperament, Sexual Propriety And Honesty .....	19
B. Charge II: Ms. Gallagher’s Four-Sentence Typed Letter Regarding The <i>Estate of Roger L. Funk</i> .....	22
C. Charge IV: Judge Miller’s Financial Disclosures And Tax Returns .....	23
IV. ARGUMENT .....	32
A. The Commission Erred In Its Utilization Of Judge Miller’s Prior History With The Commission.....	33
B. The Commission Erred In Ignoring, Rejecting And Altering The Referee’s Findings.....	36
1. The Commission Erred In Relying Upon The Unproven “Hot Flash” Statement .....	38
2. The Commission Erred In Ignoring And Rejecting The Referee’s Findings Concerning The Context And Circumstances Surrounding The Interactions With Ms. Vroman And Ms. Singer .....	41

3. The Commission Erred In Ignoring The Referee’s Finding Concerning The Timing, Circumstances And Context Of His Financial Amendments .....43

C. The Commission Erred In Departing From Precedent In Finding That The Proven Allegations Warrant Removal.....44

V. CONCLUSION .....55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Berenhaus v. Ward</u> , 70 N.Y.2d 436 (1987) .....	37
<u>In re Mazzei</u> , 81 N.Y.2d 568 (1993) .....	44
<u>In re Skinner</u> , 91 N.Y.2d 142 (1997) .....	44
<u>In re Von Wiegen</u> , 146 A.D.2d 901 (3d Dep’t 1989) .....	37
<u>In re Watson</u> , 100 N.Y.2d 290 (2003) .....	54
<u>Matter of Alessandro</u> , 13 N.Y.3d 238 (2009) .....	48
<u>Matter of Cunningham</u> , 57 N.Y.2d 270 (1982) .....	48
<u>Matter of Dwyer</u> , 285 A.D.2d 133 (4th Dep’t 2001) .....	37
<u>Matter of VonderHeide</u> , 72 N.Y.2d 658 (1998) .....	50

### Commission Decisions

<u>Matter of Brigantii-Hughes</u> , Determination of the Commission on Judicial Conduct, December 17, 2013 (2014 Annual Report 78) .....	47
<u>Matter of Dier</u> , Determination of the Commission on Judicial Conduct, April 28, 1993 (1994 Annual Report 60) .....	51
<u>Matter of Dier</u> , Determination of the Commission on Judicial Conduct, July 10, 1979 (1978-1979 Annual Report 126) .....	51
<u>Matter of Dier</u> , Determination of the Commission on Judicial Conduct, July 14, 1995 (1996 Annual Report 79) .....	50, 51
<u>Matter of Doolittle</u> , Determination of the Commission on Judicial Conduct, June 13, 1985 (1986 Annual Report 87) .....	45, 46
<u>Matter of Dye</u> , Determination of the Commission on Judicial Conduct, February 6, 1998 (1999 Annual Report 93) .....	44

<u>Matter of Dye</u> , Determination of the Commission on Judicial Conduct, September 19, 2003 (2004 Annual Report 94).....	46
<u>Matter of McAndrews</u> , Determination of the Commission on Judicial Conduct, June 18, 2013 (2014 Annual Report 157).....	50, 52
<u>Matter of Miller</u> , Determination of the Commission on Judicial Conduct, December 30, 2002 (2003 Annual Report 140).....	34
<u>Matter of Ramich</u> , Determination of the Commission on Judicial Conduct, December 27, 2002 (2003 Annual Report 154).....	50, 52
<u>Matter of Ruhlmann</u> , Determination of the Commission on Judicial Conduct, February 9, 2009 (2010 Annual Report 213).....	47
<u>Matter of Russell</u> , Determination of the Commission on Judicial Conduct, October 31, 2000 (2001 Annual Report 121).....	50, 51

**Rules and Regulations**

22 New York Codes, Rules and Regulations §100.....	54
22 New York Codes, Rules and Regulations §100.4.....	24
22 New York Codes, Rules and Regulations §7000.1.....	36
22 New York Codes, Rules and Regulations §7000.4.....	36

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999) .....	44
